Universiti Teknologi MARA

Veterinary Clinic Management System
with SMS Notification

Nur Fatihah Nadirah Binti Ali

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering Faculty of

Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR FATIHAH NADIRAH BINTI ALI
2014306517

JANUARY 2, 2017

NUR FATIHAH NADIRAH BINTI ALI
2014306517

JANUARY 2, 2017



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, information system play an important role to the business organization as it
support the operations and decision making within the organization. Healthcare is the one
of organization that need information system in other to improve the quality of care.
However, not all healthcare organization in Malaysia implementing the information
system such as veterinary clinic. The problems had been identified based on the interview
session with the staff of the Family Veterinary Clinic and the researcher successful resolve
the problem. All of the problem facing by the stakeholder is due to the manual system that
handle the clinic daily operation. Hence, the problem faced by the clinic are difficulty in
organize patient’s information as the patients need to fill up the registration form manually
and the data are kept on file and stored in the cabinet. Another problem facing by the clinic
are difficulty in checking the availability of the appointment which the staff need to record
the appointment information in the appointment book. The last problem faced by the clinic
is difficulty in calculating medicine stock as the staff need to manually count the quantity
of the medicine. When the certain medicine reached a minimum quantity the staff need to
order with the supplier. Therefore, one of the solutions is to develop the clinic
management system for the Family Veterinary Clinic. In other to develop a system, there
are four objectives that need to be achieve which are to gather and analyze requirements
from the Family Veterinary Clinic, to design the veterinary clinic management system
with SMS notification for Family Veterinary Clinic, to develop the veterinary clinic
management system with SMS notification for Family Veterinary Clinic and to test the
functionality of the web based the veterinary clinic management system for Family
Veterinary Clinic. The methodology that will be used to achieve the objectives is iterative
waterfall model. In this methodology, the four phase involves are requirement gathering
and analysis, design, implementation and testing. This system cover all the basic module
includes owner and pet management module, treatment module, appointment module and
medicine stock module. A SMS reminder is added in this system as a feature to remind
the patient that tends to forget their appointment. Hence, a Veterinary Clinic Management
System is completely develop on web based application platform that have a SMS
reminder feature.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Project Aim 5
1.4 Obijectives S)
1.5 Project Scope 5
1.6 Significance of Project 6
1.7 Expected Outcome 6
1.8 Summary 6
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Information System 9
2.1.1 Types of Information System 10
2.2 Healthcare Information System (HIS) 13
2.2.1 Features of HIS in Existing System 14
2.3 Reminder System 19
2.3.1 Traditional Reminder System 20
2.3.2 Automated Reminder System 21
2.3.3 Method for SMS Notification 23
2.4 Application Platform 26
2.4.1 Standalone Application 26

2.4.2 Web Based Application 27

Vi



2.5

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Research Model

3.1.1 Iterative Waterfall Model
Details of Research Model

3.2.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis
3.2.2 Design

3.2.3 Implementation

3.2.4 Testing

3.2.5 Documentation

Software and Hardware Requirement
3.3.1 Hardware Requirement

3.3.2 Software Requirement

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2
5.3

Gather and Analyze Requirement
4.1.1 Interview Result

4.1.2 Analysis Requirement
4.1.3 Domain Class Diagram
4.1.4 Document the Requirement
Design the System

4.2.1 Design the Database

4.2.2 Design the User Interface
4.2.3 Document the Design
Implementation

4.3.1 Owner and Pet Management Module
4.3.2 Treatment Module

4.3.3 Appointment Module
4.3.4 Medicine Stock Module
4.3.5 SMS Notification

Testing

Conclusion
Limitation
Future Recommendation

Vii

28

29
30
33
33
34
36
37
38
39
39
40

41
41
43
47
48
48
49
50
67
68
69
69
70
71
72
73

78
80
80



	Veterinary Clinic Management System with SMS Notification
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Aim
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Significance of Project
	1.7 Expected Outcome
	1.8 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Information System
	2.1.1 Types of Information System

	2.2 Healthcare Information System (HIS)
	2.2.1 Features of HIS in Existing Systems

	2.3 Reminder System
	2.3.1 Traditional Reminder System
	2.3.2 Automated Reminder System
	2.3.3 Method for SMS Notification

	2.4 Application Platform
	2.4.1 Standalone Application
	2.4.2 Web Based Application

	2.5 Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Research Model
	3.1.1 Iterative Waterfall Model

	3.2 Details of Research Model
	3.2.1 Requirement Gathering and Analysis
	3.2.2 Design
	3.2.3 Implementation
	3.2.4 Testing
	3.2.5 Documentation

	3.3 Software and Hardware Requirement
	3.3.1 Hardware Requirement
	3.3.2 Software Requirement


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Gather and Analyze the Requirement
	4.1.1 Interview Result
	4.1.2 Analysis Requirement
	4.1.3 Domain Class Diagram
	4.1.4 Document the Requirement

	4.2 Design the System
	4.2.1 Design the Database
	4.2.2 Design the User Interface
	4.2.3 Document the Design

	4.3 Implementation
	4.3.1 Owner and Pet Management Module
	4.3.2 Treatment Module
	4.3.3 Appointment Module
	4.3.4 Medicine Stock Module
	4.3.5 SMS Notification

	4.4 Testing

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Limitation
	5.3 Future Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Appendix A: Interview Question Sample
	Appendix B: System Requirement Specification (SRS)
	Appendix C: Software Design Document (SDD)
	Appendix D: Software Test Design (STD)
	Appendix E: Software Test Report (STR)




