Universiti Teknologi MARA

Veterinary Clinic Management System with SMS Notification

Nur Fatihah Nadirah Binti Ali

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Information Systems Engineering Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NUR FATIHAH NADIRAH BINTI ALI 2014306517

JANUARY 2, 2017

NUR FATIHAH NADIRAH BINTI ALI 2014306517

JANUARY 2, 2017

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, information system play an important role to the business organization as it support the operations and decision making within the organization. Healthcare is the one of organization that need information system in other to improve the quality of care. However, not all healthcare organization in Malaysia implementing the information system such as veterinary clinic. The problems had been identified based on the interview session with the staff of the Family Veterinary Clinic and the researcher successful resolve the problem. All of the problem facing by the stakeholder is due to the manual system that handle the clinic daily operation. Hence, the problem faced by the clinic are difficulty in organize patient's information as the patients need to fill up the registration form manually and the data are kept on file and stored in the cabinet. Another problem facing by the clinic are difficulty in checking the availability of the appointment which the staff need to record the appointment information in the appointment book. The last problem faced by the clinic is difficulty in calculating medicine stock as the staff need to manually count the quantity of the medicine. When the certain medicine reached a minimum quantity the staff need to order with the supplier. Therefore, one of the solutions is to develop the clinic management system for the Family Veterinary Clinic. In other to develop a system, there are four objectives that need to be achieve which are to gather and analyze requirements from the Family Veterinary Clinic, to design the veterinary clinic management system with SMS notification for Family Veterinary Clinic, to develop the veterinary clinic management system with SMS notification for Family Veterinary Clinic and to test the functionality of the web based the veterinary clinic management system for Family Veterinary Clinic. The methodology that will be used to achieve the objectives is iterative waterfall model. In this methodology, the four phase involves are requirement gathering and analysis, design, implementation and testing. This system cover all the basic module includes owner and pet management module, treatment module, appointment module and medicine stock module. A SMS reminder is added in this system as a feature to remind the patient that tends to forget their appointment. Hence, a Veterinary Clinic Management System is completely develop on web based application platform that have a SMS reminder feature.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Project Aim	5
1.4 Objectives	5
1.5 Project Scope	5

1.5	Project Scope	5
1.6	Significance of Project	6
1.7	Expected Outcome	6
1.8	Summary	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	1 Information System		9
	2.1.1	Types of Information System	10
2.2	Health	13	
	2.2.1	Features of HIS in Existing System	14
2.3	2.3 Reminder System		19
	2.3.1	Traditional Reminder System	20
	2.3.2	Automated Reminder System	21
	2.3.3	Method for SMS Notification	23
2.4	Application Platform		26
	2.4.1	Standalone Application	26
	2.4.2	Web Based Application	27

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	1 Research Model		29
	3.1.1	Iterative Waterfall Model	30
3.2	Details of Research Model		33
	3.2.1	Requirement Gathering and Analysis	33
	3.2.2	Design	34
	3.2.3	Implementation	36
	3.2.4	Testing	37
	3.2.5	Documentation	38
3.3	Software and Hardware Requirement		39
	3.3.1	Hardware Requirement	39
	3.3.2	Software Requirement	40

28

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4	.1 Gathe	er and Analyze Requirement	41
	4.1.1	Interview Result	41
	4.1.2	Analysis Requirement	43
	4.1.3	Domain Class Diagram	47
	4.1.4	Document the Requirement	48
4	.2 Desig	n the System	48
	4.2.1	Design the Database	49
	4.2.2	Design the User Interface	50
	4.2.3	Document the Design	67
4	.3 Imple	mentation	68
	4.3.1	Owner and Pet Management Module	69
	4.3.2	Treatment Module	69
	4.3.3	Appointment Module	70
	4.3.4	Medicine Stock Module	71
	4.3.5	SMS Notification	72
4	.4 Testir	ng	73

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	78
5.2	Limitation	80
5.3	Future Recommendation	80